
     1 
 

   
 

2016 MIME DOCTORAL SCHOOL, OSIJEK, CROATIA 

PRACTICAL INFORMATION 

 
VENUE 

 

 

 

 

 

USEFUL LINKS 

AND WEBSITES 

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences  

(Filozofski fakultet), University of Osijek 

Lorenza Jägera 9 

HR-31000 Osijek, Croatia 

 

 

FFOS website    

FFOS promo video 

About Osijek 

Osijek Interactive City Map 

The City of Osijek 

Osijek Tourist Office 

Learn more about Croatia 
 

 

FILOZOFSKI FAKULTET 

 

 

TRAIN STATION    

 

 

BUS STATION 

https://www.google.hr/maps/place/Filozofski+fakultet+Osijek/@45.558785,18.6786997,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m2!3m1!1s0x475ce7a607148fa3:0x3f0cc9e48a295957
http://www.ffos.unios.hr/
http://www.ffos.unios.hr/
https://vimeo.com/154294090
http://www.ffos.unios.hr/about-osijek-09-12-2015
https://www.google.hr/maps/place/Osijek/@45.5463264,18.6538394,13z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m2!3m1!1s0x475ce7a869728075:0x5b8c725621a41195
http://www.osijek.hr/en/
http://www.osijek.hr/en/
http://www.tzosijek.hr/
http://www.tzosijek.hr/
http://croatia.eu/index.php?lang=2


     2 
 

   
 

GETTING TO 

OSIJEK 

 

by plane 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

transport from 

Osijek Airport 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The easiest way to get to Osijek is via Zagreb on one of CROATIA 

AIRLINES (or their partners) flights from the following destinations: 

Amsterdam, Brussels, Copenhagen, Frankfurt, London Heathrow, 

Milan, Munich, Paris, Rome, Vienna, Zürich.  

 

There will be a direct shuttle by minibus for doctoral school 

participants organized from Zagreb airport to Osijek on Monday 

30 May 2016 (early afternoon and evening) and from Osijek to 

Zagreb airport/city centre on Friday 3 June (morning). If you would 

like to take the shuttle, please let us know your arrival and departure 

times to Zagreb (send an email to momazic@ffos.hr), so that we can 

reserve your place. The shuttle service is free of charge. 

 

There is also a direct flight to Osijek operated by RYANAIR 

(https://www.ryanair.com/hr/en/) from London Stansted to Osijek on 

Mondays and Fridays.  

 

 

 

Osijek Airport is situated next to the regional road Osijek — Vukovar, 

20 km from Osijek. You can take a taxi (see info on page 4) or use 

the airport shuttle service. 

 

 
 

Transfer of passengers arriving at Osijek airport is organized 15-20 

minutes after landing in Osijek 

 

In the town the bus stop for the airport shuttle service is at the parking 

place in front of the Railway Station Osijek, Trg Lavoslava Ružičke 2. 

 

 

 

http://www.croatiaairlines.com/?langid=en
http://www.croatiaairlines.com/?langid=en
mailto:momazic@ffos.hr
https://www.ryanair.com/hr/en/
https://www.google.hr/maps/place/%C5%BDeljezni%C4%8Dki+kolodvor+Osijek/@45.5571812,18.679672,15.96z/data=!4m2!3m1!1s0x475ce7b1fbb8883f:0xb4a9db37a0db7812


     3 
 

   
 

GETTING TO 

OSIJEK  
    

from Zagreb by bus 

Dept. 
(ZG) 

Arrival
(OS) 

Direction 

Price 
HRK 

return 
ticket 

Çompany 

 

Bus Station Zagreb 

Av. Marina Držića 4 

 

1:15 5:15 
Umag - Zg 
- OSIJEK  

131,00 
PANTURIST d.d. 

AUTOTRANS d.o.o. 

 
(exc Sun) 

5:45 
9:30 

Zg - Sl. 
Brod – 

Đakovo - 
OSIJEK  

125,00 PANTURIST d.d. 

 
7:30 11:45 

Zg - Sl. 

Brod - 
OSIJEK  

127,00 
ČAZMATRANS - 

NOVA d.o.o. 

 
10:00 13:45 

Zg - Sl. 
Brod - 

OSIJEK  
125,00 PANTURIST d.d. 

 

12:00 16:15 

Zg - Sl. 
Brod – 

Đakovo - 
OSIJEK   

127,00 
ČAZMATRANS - 

NOVA d.o.o. 

 

12:40 16:50 

Zg - 

Sl.Brod – 
Đakovo - 
OSIJEK  

125,00 PANTURIST d.d. 

 
(Sun only) 

13:30 
17:10 

Zg – 
Đakovo - 

Osijek 
127,00 

ČAZMATRANS 
PROMET d.o.o. 

 

14:30 18:15 
 ZG – 

Đakovo - 

Osijek 

127,00 

ČAZMATRANS 
PROMET d.o.o. 

koop PANTURIST 

d.d. 

 

16:00 19:50 

 Zg – 
Đakovo - 
OSIJEK - 
Kneževo 

127,00 
ČAZMATRANS - 

NOVA d.o.o. 

 
(exc Sat) 

17:00 
21:00 

Zg - 
Sl.Brod – 

Đakovo - 
OSIJEK 

125,00 PANTURIST d.d. 

 

19:00 22:50 

 Zg – 
Kutina – 
Đakovo -
OSIJEK 

127,00 

ČAZMATRANS - 
NOVA d.o.o. koop 

ČAZMATRANS 
Vukovar 

 

19:40 23:20 

 Zg – Sl. 
Brod – 

Đakovo -

OSIJEK 

127,00 
ČAZMATRANS 
PROMET d.o.o. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.google.hr/maps/place/Autobusni+Kolodvor+Zagreb/@45.8037701,15.9910277,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m2!3m1!1s0x4765d6502fa47c33:0x17708cd8e68aaed2


     4 
 

   
 

 

GETTING TO 

ZAGREB  
 

from Osijek by bus 

 

Dept. 
(OS) 

Arrival 
(ZG) 

Direction 
Company 

 

Bus Station Osijek 

Bartola Kašića 70 
 

(exc Sun) 
4:30 

8:30   PANTURIST d.d. 

 (Sat only) 
5:50 

12:00 OS – ZG - Basel PANTURIST d.d. 

 (exc Sun) 
6:15 

10:30  OS - ZG PANTURIST d.d. 

 
(Sun only) 

8:00 
12:00 

OS – ZG – 
Munchen - 

Heilbronn 

ČAZMATRANS - NOVA 
d.o.o. 

 
8:00 12:20   

ČAZMATRANS - NOVA 
d.o.o. 

 
(Sun only) 

8:15 
12:15 

OS –ZG – 
Munchen - 
Heilbronn 

PLESA REISEN 

 (Sun only) 
9:35 

15:00 
OS – ZG - 
Salzburg 

CROATIA BUS d.o.o 

 
10:00 14:00  OS - ZG PANTURIST d.d. 

 (Sat and 
Sun only) 

10:30 
15:15 

OS – ZG – 

Rijeka - Basel 
AUTOTRANS d.o.o 

 
(Sat only) 

10:45 
16:00 

OS – ZG – 

Ljubljana - 
Geneve 

CROATIA BUS d.o.o 

 (Sun only) 

10:45 
16:00 

OS – ZG – 

Ljubljana - Bern 
CROATIA BUS d.o.o 

 
11:15 15:30  OS - ZG 

ČAZMATRANS PROMET 
d.o.o. 

 
12:00 16:20  OS - ZG 

ČAZMATRANS - NOVA 
d.o.o. 

 (Sat only) 

13:15 
19:00 

OS – ZG – 

Leipzig - Berlin 
CROATIA BUS d.o.o 

 (exc Sat) 
14:00 

18:00 
OS - ZG 

PANTURIST d.d. 

 
14:45 18:50 

OS - ZG ČAZMATRANS PROMET 
d.o.o. 

 
16:00 20:20 

OS - ZG ČAZMATRANS - NOVA 
d.o.o. 

 
17:30 22:00 

OS - ZG ČAZMATRANS - NOVA 

d.o.o.  

 
19:00 23:00 

OS - ZG ČAZMATRANS PROMET 
d.o.o. PANTURIST d.d. 

 
21:00 1:00 

OS - ZG PANTURIST d.d. 
AUTOTRANS d.o.o. 

 

 

https://www.google.hr/maps/search/BUS+STATION+OSIJEK/@45.5562,18.679954,16z


     5 
 

   
 

 

 

GETTING FROM 
ZAGREB TO OSIJEK 

BY TRAIN 
 

 

Departure  
Zagreb 

Train 
Arrival 
Osijek 

Travel  
duration 

Railway Station Zagreb 
Tomislavov trg 12 06:52 783 11:28 04:33 

 
10:07 703 

14:35 04:28 

 
12:57 981 

18:26 05:29 

 
16:40 581  21:02 04:22 

price 
one-way approx. € 20 /return approx. € 30 

 
 

GETTING FROM 
OSIJEK TO ZAGREB 

BY TRAIN 
 

 

Departure  
Osijek 

Train 
Arrival 
Zagreb 

Travel  
duration 

Railway Station Osijek 
Trg Lavoslava Ružičke 2  

 

01:15  
except Sat & 

Sun 

980 06:20 05:05 

 05:30 580 09:37 04:07 

 12:00 702 16:16 04:16 

 16:20 782 20:46 04:26 

price 
one-way approx. € 20 /return approx. € 30 

 

   
     

     
  

https://www.google.hr/maps/place/Zagreb+Glavni+Kolod./@45.79712,15.9688488,13.75z/data=!4m5!1m2!2m1!1srailway+station+zagreb!3m1!1s0x0000000000000000:0xea394188e3910463
http://vred.hzinfra.hr/hzinfo/Default.asp?VL=..581&Category=hzinfo&service=vred3&OKL=72480&DKL=71960&DT=160215&K1=%20%20%20%20%20&K2=%20%20%20%20%20&K3=%20%20%20%20%20&ODH=%20%20&DOH=%20%20&SD=D&LANG=hr&SCREEN=3
https://www.google.hr/maps/place/%C5%BDeljezni%C4%8Dki+kolodvor+Osijek/@45.5571812,18.679672,15.96z/data=!4m2!3m1!1s0x475ce7b1fbb8883f:0xb4a9db37a0db7812


     6 
 

   
 

 

PUBLIC 
TRANSPORT 
 

 

PRICES 

 

 

 

INTERACTIVE MAP 

 

TAXI 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TRAM AND BUS 

LINES 

The easiest way to get around Osijek city centre is on foot. To get 

outside the centre it is recommended to use public transportation 

or a taxi.  

 

Tram and bus ticket prices (available for purchase in the vehicle): 

single ticket 11 HRK (cca 1.5 EUR), daily ticket 35 HRK. More 

information can be found at: http://www.gpp-osijek.com/website/  

 
http://www.gpp-osijek.com/gppmap/ 

 

starting rate 20 HRK (cca. 3 EUR) for the first 5km), after that + 

5 HRK/km 

 

TAXI CAMMEO +385 (0)31 205 205 

TAXI MUNJA +385 (0)99 682 1182 

TAXI STUDENT +385 (0)31 200 100 

 

Other taxi companies: http://www.osijek360.com/turist-info/taxi/ 

 

 
http://www.gpp-osijek.com/files/download/LINIJE.png  

 

http://www.gpp-osijek.com/website/
http://www.gpp-osijek.com/gppmap/
http://www.osijek360.com/turist-info/taxi/
http://www.gpp-osijek.com/files/download/LINIJE.png


     7 
 

   
 

ACCOMMODATION 

IN OSIJEK 

 

Single 
room 

 

Double 
room 

Address and contact 
details 

Distance 
 

HOTEL  

OSIJEK 

 **** 

HRK 
approx. 
700.00 

HRK 
approx. 
800.00 

Šamačka 4 
Tel: +385 31 230 333 
www.hotelosijek.hr 
e-mail: info@hotelosijek.hr 

10 min walking 
distance 
Internet and 
parking  

HOTEL  

WALDINGER  

**** 

HRK 
650.00  

2 pers. 
HRK 950.00  
 
1 pers. 
 HRK 

750.00 

Županijska 8  
Tel.: ++385 (31) 250 450 
Fax: ++385 (31) 250 453 
www.waldinger.hr 
e-mail: info@waldinger.hr  

5 min walking 
distance 
Internet and 
parking  

HOTEL  

VILA  

ARISTON 

 *** 

HRK 
525,00  

HRK 
678.00  

Andrije Kačića Miošića 6 
Tel: ++385 (31) 251 351 
www.hotelaristonosijek.hr 

e-mail: 
info@hotelaristonosijek.hr 

15 min walking 
distance  
Internet and 

parking  

HOTEL  

CENTRAL  

** 

HRK 
340.00 

2 pers.  
HRK 520.00 
 
1 pers. 
HRK 370.00 

Trg Ante Starčevića 6 
tel:++385 (31) 283 399 
www.hotel-central-os.hr 
e-mail: info@hotel-central-
os.hr 

5 min walking 
distance 
Internet and 
parking  
 

HOTEL  

DRAVA 

*** 

HRK 
390.00 

HRK 582.00 I.F. Gundulića 25a 
http://www.hotel-drava.com/ 
e-mail: drava1@optinet.hr 
Tel. ++385(31) 250 500 
Mob. +385 95 250 5000 
 

15 min walking 
distance 
Internet and 
parking  

HOTEL  

MILLENIUM 

*** 

HRK 
340.00 

HRK 560.00 
 
studio (2 
pers.) HRK 

790,00 
 

studio (4 
pers.) HRK 
890,00 

Kralja Petra Svačića 12,  
tel: 031 531 330 
 
http://www.hotel-

millennium.hr/ 
e-mail: info@hotel-

millennium.hr 
 

15 min by tram, 
30 min walking 
distance 
Internet and 

parking  

HOTEL  

SILVER 

*** 

HRK 
390.00 

HRK 
560.00 

Martina Divalta 84,  
tel.: ++385(31)/582 535 

Mob: +385 98 131 0388  
http://hotel-silver.hr/ 
e-mail: hotel@hotel-silver.hr 

15 min by tram, 
30 min walking 

distance 
Internet and 
parking  

VILLA  

SVETI ROK  

**** 

HRK 
470.00 
— 

585.00  

2 pers. 
HRK 785.00  
 

Studio (3-4 
pers.) HRK 
1260.00  

Svetog Roka 13 
tel:++385(31) 310 490 
Mob: ++385 091 92 94 384 

www.villa-sveti-rok.hr 
e-mail: villa.sveti-
rok@inet.hr 

15 min walking 
distance  
Internet and 

parking  

PANSION 

STROSSMAYER  

*** 

HRK 
404.00 

HRK 549.00 J.J. Strossmayera 11 
Mob. ++ 385 091 513-56-68 

Tel. ++385 (31) 283-310 
http://www.booking.com 

15 min walking 
distance 

Internet and 
parking  

PANSION  

WALDINGER  

*** 

HRK 
290.00 

2 pers.  
HRK 440.00 
  
3 pers.  

HRK 590.00  

Županijska 8  
Tel.: ++385 (31) 250 450 
Fax: ++385 (31) 250 453 
http://waldinger.hr/accommo

dation/depadansa/ 
e-mail: info@waldinger.hr 

10 min walking 
distance 
Internet and 
parking  

http://www.hotelosijek.hr/
http://www.waldinger.hr/
http://www.hotelaristonosijek.hr/
http://www.hotel-central-os.hr/
http://www.hotel-drava.com/
mailto:drava1@optinet.hr
http://www.hotel-millennium.hr/
http://www.hotel-millennium.hr/
mailto:info@hotel-millennium.hr
mailto:info@hotel-millennium.hr
http://hotel-silver.hr/
http://www.villa-sveti-rok.hr/
http://www.booking.com/
http://waldinger.hr/accommodation/depadansa/
http://waldinger.hr/accommodation/depadansa/


     8 
 

   
 

APARTMENTS  
POŠTIĆ 

*** 

HRK 
350.00  

HRK 450.00 
 
3 pers. HRK 

550.00 

Kardinala Alojzija Stepinca 
38a 
Mob: +385(0)98-373-895 

http://www.os-apartmani.hr/ 
e-mail: postic@os-
apartmani.hr 

10 minutes 
walking 
distance 

Internet and 
parking facilities 

 

 

EATING OUT IN 

OSIJEK 
 

Address/approx. walking 

distance 

Description 

Club restaurant 

WALDINGER 

Županijska 8 

5 min  

international and national 

cuisine  

 ZIMSKA LUKA 

restaurant 

 

Hotel Osijek, Šamačka 4, facing 

the Drava 

5 min  

Croatian cuisine and 

international gastronomic 

delights 

EL PASO boat restaurant on the river Drava 

5 min  

Italian cuisine – Mexican 

ambience 

GALIJA  boat restaurant on the river Drava 

10 min  

pasta – Mexican – steak – 

grill – fish 

RUSTIKA Pejačevićeva 32 

15 min  

pizza – grill - pasta 

LUMIERE Šetalište Kardinala F. Šepera 8 

7 min  

Croatian Mediterranean and 

continental cuisine 

LYRA  

pizzeria 

Ante Starčević Square 5 

5 min  

traditional Italian and 

international cuisine 

McDonalds Županijska 7 

3 min  

fast food 

Ober Piko I. Adamovića 2 

3 min  

traditional cuisine; grilled 

food 

OLD BRIDGE  

PUB 

F. Kuhača 12 

25 min  

traditional food 

SLAVONSKA  

KUĆA  

K. Firingera 26 

25 min  

traditional Slavonian cuisine; 

fish stew, shepherd’s stew 

KRČMA  

KOD RUŽE 

Kuhača 25a 

25 min 

traditional food 

 

 

  

http://www.os-apartmani.hr/
mailto:postic@os-apartmani.hr
mailto:postic@os-apartmani.hr


     9 
 

   
 

 

GOOD TO KNOW 
 

 

TRAVEL 

 

 

 

CURRENCY 

 

 

EXCHANGE RATE 

 

 

TIMEZONE 

 

 

WiFi 

 

 

 

COUNTRY AND CITY 

CODE 

 

 

ELECTRICITY 

 

 

 

As the programme starts on Tuesday morning and lasts through 

Thursday, it is advisable to plan your trip for Monday and Friday. 

 

 

Valid currency is kuna (HRK or kn).  

 

 

1 EUR = 7.62 HRK 

 

 

GMT/ UTC +1 

 

 

Eduroam available on FFOS premises. WiFi available in all hotels, 

restaurants and cafes.  

 

 

The country code for Croatia is +385 the area code for Osijek is 

031. The 0 drops if you call from abroad. 

 

 

Standard Continental Europe sockets and plugs. 

  
 

 

CONTACTS 
 

For any further questions contact Assist. Prof. Goran SCHMIDT 

(gschmidt@ffos.hr) or Prof. Marija OMAZIĆ (momazic@ffos.hr, 

+385 (0)91 2247704). 

 

mailto:gschmidt@ffos.hr
mailto:momazic@ffos.hr

